“July Private Placement”) to an existing TuHURA shareholder (the “Investor”). In connection with the July Private Placement, the Investor is entitled to a 1.5% royalty on
certain sales by TuHURA of products based on KVA12123 as set forth in the Investor’s subscription agreement. Due to no definitive transaction agreement with Kineta for the
purchase of KVA12123 and the inherent uncertainties surrounding the regulatory approval of KVA12123 and future monetization, TuHURA has not allocated any of the
$5,000,000 purchase price consideration to the royalty agreement.

The accounting treatment for the Exclusivity Agreement and the July Private Placement is preliminary in nature and the final accounting treatment will be
determined based on a number of factors, including additional analysis of the transaction and consideration of relevant accounting standards.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

(in thousands)

Kintara

(Historical)
TuHURA

(Historical)
Additional
Financings

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,909  $ 12,311  $ 9,500 A $ (5,300) C $ 22,043

   4,700 B  (4,077) D
Deferred offering costs   —   920   —   (920) D  —

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   414   407   —   —   821

Clinical trial deposit   205   —   —   —   205

Total current assets   5,528   13,638   14,200   (10,297)   23,069

Property and equipment, net   674   149   —   —   823

Right of use lease asset   —   272   —   —   272

Other noncurrent assets   —   34   —   —   34

Total assets  $ 6,202  $ 14,093  $ 14,200  $ (10,297)  $ 24,198

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 2,207  $ 2,600  $ —  $ (196) D $ 4,611

Derivative liability   —   2,007   877
A  (2,884) G  —

Related party payables   52   —   —   —   52

Lease liability, current   —   150   —   —   150

Total current liabilities   2,259   4,757   877   (3,080)   4,813

Long-term liabilities
Milestone payment liabilities   186   —   —   —   186

Convertible note payable, net   —   16,169   6,200 A  (22,369) G  —

Lease liability, long term   —   125   —   —   125

Total long-term liabilities   186   16,294   6,200   (22,369)   311

Total liabilities  $ 2,445  $ 21,051  $ 7,077  $ (25,449)  $ 5,124

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit):
Preferred stock issued and outstanding 279 Series A shares   279   —   —   (279) E  —

Preferred stock issued and outstanding 14 Series C shares   9,973   —   —   (9,973) E  —

Preferred stock   —   8   —   (8) G  —

Common stock   55   7   4 B  (55) E  42

   31 G
Additional paid-in capital   153,305   91,609   2,423 A  (973) D  126,742

   4,696 B  10,307 E
   (159,855) F
   25,230 G
Accumulated deficit   (159,876)   (98,582)   —   (3,828) D  (107,710)

   —   159,876 F
   (5,300) C
Accumulated other comprehensive income   21   —   —   (21) F  —

Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   3,757   (6,958)   7,123   15,152   19,074

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 6,202  $ 14,093  $ 14,200  $ (10,297)  $ 24,198

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Kintara

Historical
TuHURA
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses  693   6,412   —   7,105
Acquired in-process research and development  —   —   —   —

General and administrative expenses  3,777   1,812   —   5,589

Total operating expenses  4,470   8,224   —   12,694

Loss from operations  (4,470)   (8,224)   —   (12,694)

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net  135   (1,548)   1,613 AA  200
Change in fair value of derivative liability associated with
make-whole premium  —   (335)   335 BB  —

Total other income (loss)  135   (1,883)   1,948   200

Net loss $ (4,335)  $ (10,107)  $ 1,948  $ (12,494)

Net loss per share:
Net loss  (4,335)   (10,107)
Series A Preferred cash dividend  (4)   —
Series C Preferred cash dividend  —   —
Net loss for the period attributable to common stockholders $ (4,339)  $ (10,107)
Basic and fully diluted loss per share $ (0.16)  $ (0.13)
Basic and fully diluted weighted average number of shares  26,352,189   80,561,229
Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (0.30)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   42,030,363
(1) Based on the 1-35 reverse share split effected at the discretion of Kintara’s Board of Directors immediately prior to the consummation of the Merger on October

18, 2024.

(1)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Kintara

Historical
TuHURA
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses  6,051   9,402   5,300 CC  20,753

Acquired in-process research and development  —   16,218   —   16,218

General and administrative expenses  4,581   4,145   3,828 DD  12,554

Total operating expenses  10,632   29,765   9,128   49,525

Loss from operations  (10,632)   (29,765)   (9,128)   (49,525)

Other income (expense):
Foreign exchange  (9)   —   —   (9)

Employee Retention Tax Credit  —

 334

 —

 334

Grant income  —   42   —   42

Interest income, net  57   71   19 EE  147

Total other income  48   447   19   514

Net loss $ (10,584)  $ (29,318)  $ (9,109)  $ (49,011)

Net loss per share:
Net loss  (10,584)   (29,317)
Series A Preferred cash dividend  (8)   —
Series C Preferred cash dividend  (173)   —

Net loss for the period attributable to common stockholders $ (10,765)  $ (29,317)
Basic and fully diluted loss per share $ (4.56)  $ (0.36)

Basic and fully diluted weighted average number of shares  2,361,952   80,561,229
Net loss per share - basic and diluted   $ (1.17)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   42,030,363

(1) Based on the 1-35 reverse share split effected at the discretion of Kintara’s Board of Directors immediately prior to the consummation of the Merger on October 18, 2024.